The Group has applied IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach by recognising the cumulative effect of initially applying
IFRS 15 as an adjustment to the opening balance of equity at 1 January 2018. Therefore comparative information has not been
restated and continues to be reported under IAS 18 “Revenue”. The impact of changes is disclosed below.

8

PAO Sovcomflot

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – 31 March 2018 (Continued)
(unaudited)

1. Organisation, Basis of Preparation and Accounting Policies (Continued)

Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

IFRS 15 (“Revenue from Contracts with Customers”) (continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS15 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the period ended
31 March 2018.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2018:

 As reported Adjustments

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

  31/03/2018  31/03/2018  31/03/2018

 $’000 $’000  $’000
Assets
Non-current assets 6,795,942 ‐   6,795,942
Current assets
Voyage in progress -   24,255  24,255
Deferred voyage costs 3,024 (3,024)  ‐

Other trade and other receivables 96,885 -   96,885
Trade and other receivables 99,909 21,231  121,140
Contract assets 18,080 (18,080)  ‐
Other current assets 508,557 -   508,557
Total current assets 626,546 3,151   629,697
Total assets 7,422,488 3,151   7,425,639

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves
Share capital 405,012 ‐   405,012
Reserves 2,861,619 2,992  2,864,611
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 3,266,631 2,992   3,269,623
Non-controlling interests 142,679 159   142,838
Total equity 3,409,310 3,151   3,412,461

Non-current liabilities 3,268,678 ‐   3,268,678
Current liabilities 744,500 ‐   744,500
Total liabilities 4,013,178 ‐   4,013,178
Total equity and liabilities 7,422,488 3,151   7,425,639

Impact on the consolidated income statement for the period ended 31 March 2018:

  As reported Adjustments

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15  As reported

  31/03/2018 31/03/2018 31/03/2018  31/03/2017

  $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000

Freight and hire revenue  345,368 76 345,444   361,153
Voyage expenses and commissions   (96,485) (560) (97,045)  (86,739)
Time charter equivalent revenues  248,883 (484) 248,399   274,414

Direct operating expenses   (93,141) -   (93,141)  (92,110)
Net earnings from vessels' trading  155,742 (484) 155,258   182,304
Operating expenses  (118,841) -   (118,841)  (106,908)
Operating profit  36,901 (484) 36,417   75,396

Net other expenses  (47,766) -   (47,766)  (34,814)

(Loss) / profit before income taxes  (10,865) (484) (11,349)  40,582
Income tax expense  (5,212) -   (5,212)  (665)
(Loss) / profit for the period  (16,077) (484) (16,561)  39,917

(Loss) / profit attributable to:
Owners of the parent  (15,166) (443) (15,609)  38,847
Non-controlling interests  (911) (41) (952)  1,070

  (16,077) (484) (16,561)  39,917

Earnings per share
Basic (loss) / earnings per share for the period
attributable to equity holders of the parent  ($0.008) $0.000 ($0.008)  $0.020

There is no impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows.

9

PAO Sovcomflot

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – 31 March 2018 (Continued)
(unaudited)

1. Organisation, Basis of Preparation and Accounting Policies (Continued)

Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

IFRS 9 (“Financial Instruments”)

IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments “Recognition and Measurement", and all previous versions of IFRS 9.  IFRS 9 is bringing